
Corporate Parenting Committee

Wednesday 1 March 2017
2.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2A, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Kieron Williams (Vice-chair)
Florence Emakpose(Co-opted Member)
Barbara Hills (Co-opted Member)

Councillor Adele Morris

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 or email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 21 February 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk


Corporate Parenting Committee
Wednesday 1 March 2017

2.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2A, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

MOBILE PHONES

Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1 - 4

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 8 November 2016.



Item No. Title Page No.

6. VIRTUAL HEADTEACHERS REPORT 5 - 22

7. SOUTHWARK LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN: HEALTH ANNUAL 
REPORT 2015-16

23 - 42

8. FOSTERING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 43 - 57

9. POSITION STATEMENT ON CHILD PROTECTION PLAN INCREASES 58 - 61

10. SPEAKERBOX UPDATE (VERBAL)

11. INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER (IRO) ESCALATIONS 
BREAKDOWN - UPDATE

62 - 66

12. SECURE BASE IMPLEMENTATION FOR THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL AND 
DESIGNATED TEACHERS

67 - 78

13. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2016-17 79 - 81

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  21 February 2017



1

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 8 November 2016

Corporate Parenting Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Tuesday 8 November 2016 at 2.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair)
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Kieron Williams (Vice-chair)
Florence Emakpose (Co-opted Member)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Alasdair Smith, Director of Children and Families
Simon Mitchell, Senior Commissioning Manager
Dr. Stacy John-Legere, Designated Doctor 
Angela Brown, Designated Nurse 
Rachel Howard, Performance and Quality Assurance Lead, 
Children's and Adults' Services
Liz Britton, Children's and Adults' Services
Vanessa White, Head of Service, Permanence, Children's and 
Adults' Services
Avnee Morjaria, Virtual Headteacher
Helen Woolgar, Children's and Adults' Services
Francis Flaxington, Catch 22

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Barbara Hills and Councillor Evelyn Akoto.

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Helen Dennis and Eliza Mann. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 8 November 2016

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

No urgent items were identified. 

However, the chair confirmed that the meeting would receive an update from the recent 
Speakerbox meeting held in October 2016 half term. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Jasmine Ali declared an interest with regard to Items 9 and 10 on the fostering 
service by virtue of her employment as a fostering policy adviser. This was not a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

6. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND AUTISTIC SPECTRUM DISORDER (ASD) 

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the committee receive an update on 16+ accommodation to a future meeting. 

7. INNOVATION BID: CARE LEAVERS 

Frances Flaxington, Catch 22 and Alisdair Smith, director, children and families presented 
this item to committee. 

The outcome of the bid was expected to be announced in December 2016. 

The following comments were made:

 Welcome chance to develop innovative and specialised services

 A great opportunity to co-design a service with young people as leaders, at the 
forefront of the process

 Young people advocacy role and links with CAMHS discussed

 Welcomed role of mental health champion being highlighted

 Opportunity for foster cares to be genuinely involved

 Questions asked relating to ‘The Trust’ component of the bid (confirmed that this was 
subject to further advice). 

2



3

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 8 November 2016

RESOLVED:

That the Innovation Bid be noted.  

8. INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER (IRO) ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

RESOLVED:

1. That  the Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) annual report be noted.

2. That the committee receive a further report on the following:

 Breakdown for drift in care planning (18 highlighted on IRO report)
 Further detail and breakdown on 184 recorded representations and escalations 

to manager from IRO’s (dispute resolution process)
 Pupil premium general report (looked after children and evidence). 

9. FOSTERING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

This item was deferred until the 1 March 2017 committee. 

10. FOSTER CARE TRAINING 

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the committee receive a brief update on foster care training (educational side).

11. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2016/17 

RESOLVED:

1. That the work plan be noted.

2. That the following items be scheduled for consideration at the 1 March meeting:

 Virtual Headteachers Annual report. 
 Further update arising from IRO report. The committee requested a breakdown 

for both statistics: drift in care planning (18) and 184 recorded representations 
and escalations to manager from IRO’s (dispute resolution process)

 Pupil Premium report (looked after children and evidence)
 Fostering Service Annual Report 2015/16 (deferred from November meeting)
 Foster care training update (educational side), as requested by November 

meeting
 Health Annual report.

3



4

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 8 November 2016

3. That an additional meeting of the committee be set up between March and July 
2017.

12. FEEDBACK FROM SPEAKERBOX MEETING 

The committee received feedback from the Speakerbox meeting held October half term 
2016 as follows:

 Quality of sibling contact. Use of film and training for social workers discussed. Contact 
has been made with a group to progress filming and training is due to be set up for 
social workers. This is set in the context of understanding the complexities that can be 
present in the area of sibling contact. Reference also made for such contact to be ‘fun’ 
for the young people.

 Web site. Development of new web site that will enable greater communication with 
young people and the use of possible surveys for the committee to become aware of 
the views from the wider care population. A future committee to discuss possible 
issues that might be the subject of any such surveys.

 Golden rules. Work to promote these rules.

Speakerbox due to meet again in the February 2017 half term. 

 

Meeting ended at 4.15 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

4



RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the corporate parenting committee notes the Virtual Headteacher’s report 
for Southwark Looked After Children. 

2. To feedback any comments to the corporate parenting committee.
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3. As Southwark Council is the “Corporate Parent” for these looked after children, 
the responsibility to ensure that the children within our care have the best 
possible chance at accomplishing high educational achievements whilst in our 
care. Through the role of virtual headteacher, it is ensured that the best 
education provision is upheld; along with continuous work to ensure swift action 
is taken in time of change and crisis to secure prompt change to the child’s 
educational needs that are catered to them individually.

4. The virtual headteacher’s report outlines the educational progress, attainment 
and attendance of Southwark’s children in care and indicates key priorities for 
the Virtual School and provides an overview of Pupil Premium (LAC) spend.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

5. The virtual headteacher’s report is attached as Appendix 1.

Community impact statement

6. This item will have an impact on the work that the council does with looked 
after children.

7. The decision to note this report has been judged to have no or a very small 
impact on local people and communities. 

Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
1 March 2016

Meeting Name:
Corporate Parenting 
Committee

Report title: Annual Virtual Headteacher’s Report

Ward(s) or groups
[...]
ively with Social Care in order to ensure that 100% of PEPs are completed 

in a timely manner and that these PEPs have a genuine impact on the experiences and 
outcomes of Looked After Children 
 

3. To make earlier intervention using accurate performance, attendance and exclusions data.  
 
 

16 
Avnee Morjaria – Headteacher, Southwark Virtual School 

22



1

Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open

Date: 
1 March 2017

Meeting: 
Corporate Parenting Committee

Report title: Southwark Looked After Children: Health Annual Report 
2015-2016

From: Doctor Stacy John-Legere, Designated Doctor for 
Looked After Children (LAC), Angela Brown, Designated 
Nurse for LAC 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The committee note the report and Appendices 1 and 2. 

BACKGROUND 

2. This report is to assure Southwark corporate parenting committee areas of significance 
for children looked after by the London Borough of Southwark. It provides an overview 
of multiple areas of importance and continues the theme of partnership working across 
the sectors; and expands on the client experience. The full report presents updates 
regarding physical health, emotional health and wellbeing of looked after children, 
access to local services and indicators of need. The views and experiences of the 
young people themselves are reflected in consultation responses. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

3. At year end 2016 there were 477 looked after children with a significant proportion 
aged 16-17 and approximately 75% placed out of borough with a smaller but 
significant proportion resident more than 20 miles away from Southwark. Children are 
mainly placed in foster placements with a smaller percentage in residential placements 
or independent living.

Introduction and background

4. The Southwark Looked after Children's Health Service is commissioned and funded by 
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) from Guys and St Thomas' 
NHS Trust (as the provider) and lies within the Trust's Vulnerable Pers
[...]
affected: All

From: Director, Children and Families 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the corporate parenting committee notes the annual report of Southwark 
fostering service 2015-16.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. The purpose of the annual report document is to report on the activity of the 
Fostering Service fulfilling obligations in the Fostering Services Regulations 
(2011) to review and improve the quality of care, and National Minimum 
Standards (2011) to report to the executive side of the local authority. It will 
cover: performance and developments in Southwark’s delivery of fostering 
services; how the council is compliant with key national minimum standards; 
and the service offered to those seeking to foster and those children in care 
who are fostered.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

3. Southwark fostering service continues to provide good quality care for a 
significant proportion of children and young people in care to the council. 

4. The annual report is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

Community impact statement

5. Southwark is committed to ensuring children looked after by its fostering 
service, from all parts of the community, are enabled to live close to their 
communities as far as possible and appropriate and with families able to meet 
most of their needs. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
None

43
Agenda Item 8



APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Annual Report – Southwark Fostering Service

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Alasdair Smith, Director, Children and Families
Report Author Alasdair Smith, Director, Children and Families

Version Final
Dated 20 February 2017

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included

Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 20 February 2017

44



Fostering Service Annual Report 2015/16 

0 

2
[...]

Classification:
Open

Date:
1 March 2017

Meeting Name:
Corporate Parenting 
Committee

Report title: Position Statement on Child Protection Plan 
Increases 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Director, Children and Families

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the corporate parenting committee notes the position statement on the 
increase in the number of child protection plans detailed in paragraphs 4 and 5 of 
this report. 

2. That the committee notes the verbal update on January and February 2017 
figures that will be provided at the committee. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. The number of child protection plans in Southwark has continued to rise over 
the previous 6 months with rates at December 2016 of 53 per 10,000, 
compared to 44 and 43 respectively for statistical neighbours and England in 
2014-15.  

4. Analysis of the features and causes for this increase were carried out by the 
local authority and reported to the Southwark safeguarding children board 
executive in December 2016.  This position statement sets out the changes in 
the trends of the number of child protection plans in Southwark and provides 
reasons why the figures are rising for the corporate parenting committee to 
consider.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. The 2015-16 end of year figures for the number of children with a child protection 
plan was 289, by the end of September 2016 this had risen to 344, roughly 
increasing by 10 children a month over the previous 6 months.  The following 
features were identified: 

 The biggest increase has been seen in those aged 10-15 years of age (20% 
increase over the last three years; 30% increase over the last 12 months) 

 Children with mixed and/or multiple ethnicity has increased by 60% over 
three years up from 52 children to 85 in 2014 and 2016 snapshots 

 With regards to the category of abuse, in line with the local agreement to 
reduce the use of the category of ‘multiple abuse’ this now accounts for 8% 
of child protection plans, from 19% 
[...]
o safeguard and 
promote the welfare of children, 2015

Department for 
Education website 

Department for 
Education website 

Link: (copy and paste into browser)
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/419595/
Working_Together_to_Safeguard_Children.pdf

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

60

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/419595/Working_Together_to_Safeguard_Children.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/419595/Working_Together_to_Safeguard_Children.pdf


4

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Alasdair Smith, Director, Children and Families
Report Author Elaine Allegretti, Assistant Director, Quality and Performance 

Version Final
Dated 20 February 2017

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included

Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 20 February 2017

61



1

Item No. 
11.

Classification:
Open

Date: 
1 March 2017

Meeting Name:
Corporate Parenting Committee

Report title: Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Escalations 
Breakdown - Update

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Director,  Children and Families  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That this report be noted by the corporate parenting committee. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. In November 2016 the corporate parenting committee considered the independent 
reviewing officer (IRO) annual report. It noted the escalations described in the 
report and asked for a separate report setting out more detail about the children 
escalated by IRO’s in 2015-16 including setting out how and why the cases were 
escalated particularly around ‘drift’ or delay in care planning.   

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

2015-16 representations / escalations 

3. During 2015-16 there were 184 recorded representations and escalations to 

[...]
n permanent placements. 

i) January 2016 - IRO contacted the PGL in connection with a large family 
in pre-proceedings. The IRO was concerned about the delay in initiating 
proceedings. Following this the social work team started proceedings very 
quickly and all children are now placed in foster care.  

Finance / legal issues

11. There are no financial or legal implications arising from this report.

Community impact statement

12. The decision to note this report has been judged to have no or a very small impact 
on local people and communities.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
None

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

65



5

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Alasdair Smith, Director, Children and Families
Report Author Jackie Cook, Head Of Social Work Improvement and 

Quality Assurance, Children's and Adults' Services
Version Final
Dated 20 February 2017
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Officer 20 February 2017

66



1

Item No. 
12.

Classification:
Open

Date:
1 March 2017

Meeting Name:
Corporate Parenting 
Committee

Report title: Secure Base Implementation for the Virtual School 
and Designated Teachers

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Director, Children and Families

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the report be noted. 

BACKGROUND

2. In November 2016 the corporate parenting committee requested an update report 
to its March 2017 meeting, including progress on the workshops planned with 
Southwark virtual schools on the secure base model.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

Update on the workshops with Southwark virtual schools on the secure base 
model

3. Following discussions between the Virtual School Head teacher and practice group 
lead in fostering it was considered highly beneficial for both the
[...]
thwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2013
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2013
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2013
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=0


This page is intentionally blank.



 
CORPORATE PARENTING DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Paula Thornton Tel: 020 7525 4395

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Membership

Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Kieron Williams
Councillor Eliza Mann

Electronic versions (No hard copy)

Councillor Adele Morris  (reserve)

Co-opted members

Barbara Hills (external)
Florence Emakpose (external)

Children’s Services

David Quirke-Thornton
Alasdair Smith
Edward Wong

Legal

Sarah Feasey

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1

1
1
1

1 

Constitutional Team

Paula Thornton

Total:

Dated:  7 February 2017

10

23


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Virtual Headteachers Report
	Appendix 1: Virtual Head Teachers Annual Report
	4. Performance Information
	LAC Attainment – Key Stage 2
	Percentage of Year 6 pupils achieving Level 4 in Reading, Writing and Maths
	4.1 Key Stage 2 Attainment was markedly higher in 2015 than 2014, with 55% of Year 6 LAC students achieving expected levels in Reading, Writing and Maths: an increase of 9% from the previous academic year.  This followed National and London trends, bu...
	LAC Progress – Key Stage 2
	Percentage of Year 6 pupils making 2 or more levels progress in Key Stage 2 in 2015
	4.2 The percentage of students making two or more levels of progress in Maths was above that of all LAC students nationally. Reading and Writing are below that of LAC pupils nationally. Pupil Premium Funding has been used to fund a primary LAC Advisor...
	Percentage of Students Achieving Expected Levels in 2016
	4.3 Results for Key Stage 2 are not directly comparable between academic years 2015 and 2016 because of a change in assessment methodology.  It is, however, noteworthy that the gaps between pupils achieving expected levels are closing or stable in mos...
	Note: DFE published data for 2016 LAC outcomes are unavailable until March 2017
	LAC Attainment - GCSE
	Note: DFE published data for 2016 LAC outcomes are unavailable until March 2017
	*Unvalidated Data
	Performance of Southwark LAC Students in and out Southwark borough provision
	Key Stage 2 Attainment - 2016
	Key Stage 4 Attainment – 2016
	4.6 Comparisons between Southwark LAC educated in and out of Southwark Borough show that students educated in borough consistently outperform Southwark LAC out of borough. The gap is much more apparent at Key Stage 4 than at Key Stage 2 where students...
	8. Virtual School Priorities 2016/2017


	7 Southwark Looked After Children: Health Annual Report 2015-16
	Appendix 2: Carelink report for CPC January 2017

	8 Fostering Service Annual Report
	Appendix: Fostering Service Annual Report 2015-16

	9 Position Statement on Child Protection Plan Increases
	11 Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Escalations Breakdown - Update
	12 Secure Base implementation for the Virtual School and Designated Teachers
	13 Corporate Parenting Committee - Work Plan 2016-17
	 
	CPC OPEN AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 2016-17






Minutes of the meeting


1

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 1 March 2017

Corporate Parenting Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Wednesday 1 March 2017 at 2.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH.

PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Kieron Williams (Vice-chair)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director of Children's and 
Adults Services, Children's and Adults' Services
Alasdair Smith, Director of Children and Families
Edward Wong, Assistant Director - Corporate Parenting, 
Children's and Adults' Services
Dr. Stacy John-Legere, Designated Doctor 
Angela Brown, Designated Nurse 
Liz Britton, Children's and Adults' Services
Vanessa White, Head of Service, Permanence, Children's and 
Adults' Services
Dan Barton, Virtual Headteacher
Helen Woolgar, Children's and Adults' Services
Elizabeth Murphy, Consultant Child and Adolescent 
Psychotherapist
Dechaun Malcolm, Children’s Rights and Participation Officer 
with two young people from Speakerbox 
Robyn Parker, Children’s and Adults Services
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Barbara Hills.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members of the meeting.



2

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 1 March 2017

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

No urgent items were identified. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

No disclosures or dispensations were made. Councillor Jasmine Ali declared an interest 
with regard to Item 8 on the fostering service by virtue of her employment as a fostering 
policy adviser. This was not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

6. VIRTUAL HEADTEACHERS REPORT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the virtual headteacher’s report for Southwark looked after children be noted. 

2. That the good work undertaken by the fixed term adviser posts for looked after 
children be noted. The committee expressed their wish as corporate parents that this 
work and the fixed term posts should continue. 

(Note: Officers to emails members of the corporate parenting committee figures 
requested for the past five years - GCSE and KS2 cohort, page 8 of the report).

7. SOUTHWARK LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN: HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 

RESOLVED:

That the report and Appendices 1 and 2 be noted. 

8. FOSTERING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the annual report of Southwark fostering service 2015-16 be noted.

2. That feedback from the corporate parenting committee relating to communications, 
foster care recruitment and sufficiency be noted.



3

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 1 March 2017

9. POSITION STATEMENT ON CHILD PROTECTION PLAN INCREASES 

This report was deferred until the next meeting of the committee. The report to be 
updated with latest numbers when presented to the April committee.

10. SPEAKERBOX UPDATE (VERBAL) 

The committee heard a presentation from Speakerbox covering the following issues:

 The 11 Golden Rules
 Efforts to recruit new members
 Use of Speakerbox notice board
 Speakerbox website
 About Speakerbox
 News, child friendly glossary and member area
 Plans for 2017 campaigns (including sibling contact, relationships and emotional 

wellbeing).

The committee heard about the personal experiences of two young people directly as part 
of this presentation, including some extremely moving poetry and a song to demonstrate 
these feelings on sibling contact. 

Speakerbox agreed to come back to corporate parenting committee after the conclusion of 
these campaigns. Speakerbox encourage and welcome all ideas from the committee and 
talked about various initiatives including links with the performing arts and sports activities 
planned.

11. INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER (IRO) ESCALATIONS BREAKDOWN - UPDATE 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted. 

12. SECURE BASE IMPLEMENTATION FOR THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL AND DESIGNATED 
TEACHERS 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted. 

13. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2016-17 

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted.

2. Ideas for  the 25 April 2017 agenda were discussed as follows:



4

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 1 March 2017

 Report on out of borough placements / sufficiency strategy. (The sufficiency 
strategy might not be ready until the committee for July 2017)

 Spearkerbox (out of borough placements. Feedback from children out of the 
borough, including health and educational experiences)

 Position statement on child protection plan increases
 Unaccompanied asylum seeking children.

Meeting ended at 4.45 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


